PHOENIX TR-10 MANUAL TREADMILL

WARRANTY

Warranty Coverage: Phoenix Health and Fitness, Inc. ("Phoenix Health and Fitness") warrants to the original purchaser that each new product to be free from defects in workmanship and material, under normal use and conditions.

Period of Coverage: The Warranty on this product runs for a period of NINETY (90) days from the date of your purchase and includes all parts and materials.

It is recommended that the Original Receipt be kept with the product manual.

Remedy Provided by Phoenix Health and Fitness: Phoenix Health and Fitness will provide a replacement part free of charge if a defect is found during the Warranty period. You must pay any charges for shipping and handling outside of the Continental United States and for labor. You may select any reputable service center to install any replacement part.

Parts repaired or replaced pursuant to this Warranty shall be warranted for the unexpired portion of the Warranty applying to the original product. Any technical advice furnished before or after delivery in regard to the use or application of Phoenix Health and Fitness products is furnished without charge and on the basis that it represents Phoenix Health and Fitness' best judgment under the circumstances but that the advice is used at your sole risk. Procedure for Obtaining Your Remedy Under This Warranty: In the event you discover a defect in this product, please phone our Customer Service Department at 1 (888) 535.8637 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. (Pacific Standard Time). You may order your free replacement part at that time, and you may obtain assistance from our Customer Service professionals. Parts will be shipped to you within one hundred eighty (180) days of your notification to our Customer Service Department of your Warranty claim. To help us assist you, please have the following information ready:

Model name or number from the cover of the manual;
Serial number located on the frame of the unit; and
The part description and the order number.

Limitations on Warranty: This Warranty does not apply to you if you have purchased this product for resale. This Warranty does not cover any problems, damages or failures that are caused by accident, improper assembly, failure to observe cautionary labels on the product, failure to operate the product correctly, abuse or freight damage. Phoenix Health and Fitness does not warrant against any damage or defects that may result from repair or alterations made to the product by a repair facility.

This Warranty shall terminate if you sell or otherwise transfer this product. This Warranty does not apply to any product shipped or handled outside of the United States. This Warranty does not apply if the product is used for rental or commercial

Consequential and incidental damages are not recoverable under this Warranty. (Some states do not allow the exclusion or line tation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.)

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS WARRANTY. PHOENIX HEALTH AND FITNESS IS NOT LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT IN PARTS NOR FOR ANY BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. PHOENIX HEALTH AND FITNESS' SOLE LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE TERMS DESCRIBED IN THIS FORM.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.